
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Licensing Committee
27 September 2017

Time 10.00 am Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Regulatory

Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Rita Potter (Lab)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Judith Rowley

Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Christopher Haynes

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

4 Matters Arising 

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 26 July 2017 - Minutes (Pages 9 - 12)

6 Terms of Reference Public Events, Safety Advisory Group (Pages 13 - 20)

7 Child Seats and Assistance Dogs in Licensed Vehicles (Pages 21 - 28)

8 Consultation Exercise on proposed amendments to Driver, Vehicle, Operator 
conditions (Pages 29 - 46)

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

10 Targeted campaign to improve the presentation of Hackney Carriage 
Vehicles in the City (Pages 47 - 50)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 12 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Judith Rowley

Employees
Mike Hooper Democratic Services Officer
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Linda Downing Professional Lead - Sustainable Travel
Chris Howell Licensing Manager
Yahya Uddin Democratic Services Apprentice

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Cllrs Haynes and Russell.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6 
June 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair subject to the 
following amendment: Cllr Warren submitted his apologies and was not in 
attendance. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

4 Matters Arising

In considering the Health and Safety Statutory Plan 2017-18, the Committee had 
resolved that the Licensing Manager submit a report to a future meeting of the 
Committee detailing the legal position regarding child seats in licensed vehicles and 
the potential for the Licensing Authority to encourage and incentivise their use.  The 
Chair advised that it was intended that the report be considered at the next meeting 
of the Committee.

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 20 April 2017 - Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 20 April 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

6 Licensing Sub-Committee - 26 April 2017 - Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 26 April 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

7 Licensing Sub-Committee - 16 May 2017 - Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 16 May 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

8 Licensing Sub-Committee - 22 May 2017 - Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 22 May 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

9 Licensing Sub-Committee - 27 June 2017 - Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 27 June 2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

10 Office of Low Emission Vehicles (OLEV) - Low Emission Taxi Scheme

Linda Downing, Professional Lead – Sustainable Travel, gave a presentation 
regarding the award to the Council of grant money from the Office of Low Emission 
Vehicles Taxi Scheme, a copy of which is filed with these minutes.

Linda Downing and Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, provided the following 
responses to issues raised by the Committee:

 The proposed city centre locations of charging points had been based upon the 
volume of traffic in those areas.

 It was anticipated that, as electric vehicles gained in popularity, most people would 
charge them at home.  

 Both taxis and the public would be able to use the charging points.  Taxis would 
have an app that would enable them to pre-book a point.

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 Fast charge stations allowed vehicles to be charged up to 80% capacity in around 
30 mins.

 Currently, there was one socket per fast charger but a charger with two was being 
developed.  The potential for charging hubs was being investigated and it seemed 
that the National Grid would have capacity.

 The Hackney Carriage and private hire trades had shown both interest and 
concern regarding electric vehicles, with concerns largely centring around the cost 
of vehicles and payback within its permitted 12 year lifespan.

 Electric vehicles had been increasing in popularity over the last three years, with 
around 110,000 new vehicles already registered in 2017.

 Charging point payment methods could not yet be confirmed as they would be 
dependent upon the supplier but contactless payment was likely and possibility of 
incorporating Swift payments would be investigated.

 Zap-Map detailed the locations of charging points throughout the UK.
 The Queen’s Speech had encouraged garages to install electric vehicle charging 

points.  Queues for charging points were not anticipated.

Resolved: That the presentation and issues raised be noted.

11 Amendment to Current Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions and 
Breaches of Licence Conditions Relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicle Proprietors and Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report regarding the increasing 
occurrences of refusal by drivers to carry assistance dogs and proposing, in the 
interest of public safety, to amend the Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators to include an 
additional condition to enable the revocation of the licences of drivers committing that 
offence.

It was reported that the matter had been considered by the Private Hire Trade 
Working Group on 30 June 2017, following preparation of the Committee report, and 
that the Group had unanimously supported the proposed additional guideline.

A member of the Committee suggested that there would be value in considering the 
means to ensure that dogs are restrained and safe in transit.

Resolved:

1. That the Guidelines for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
proprietors, Drivers and Private Hire Vehicle Operators be amended to read 
as follows, with the inclusion of additional wording regarding the carriage of 
assistance dogs:

‘The licence holder must carry guide or other assistance dogs accompanying 
passengers, free of charge, unless the driver has a proven medical condition 
that would preclude such action.  Private Hire Vehicle Drivers have a 
responsibility to ensure that their operator is aware of such medical condition 
when they are first employed.  Breach of this condition is deemed serious and 
therefore shall normally result in revocation.  A new licence will not normally 
be granted for 12 months following the date of conviction, caution or in the 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

absence of these the date of offence or relevant incident or the outcome of 
any review hearing in relation to the incident, whichever is the later.  The 
power to suspend or revoke immediately as set out in 2.2.2 may also be used 
in these circumstances if it is in the interests of public safety.’;

2. That the means to ensure that dogs are restrained and safe in transit be 
incorporated into the report detailing the legal position regarding child seats in 
licensed vehicles (see min 4, above).

12 Feedback from the Private Hire Drivers Association Focus Group

Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report and gave a presentation 
following the conclusion of the Private Hire Drivers Association Focus Group.  A copy 
of which is filed with these minutes.

The Committee were asked to agree the recommendations agreed by the Focus 
Group and to determine the way forward for matters for which the Focus Group were 
unable to agree a consensus on.

Resolved:

That the following recommendations of the Private Hire Drivers Association Focus
[...]

9. That all exisiting drivers be subject to the Assessment

That the following resolutions of the Private Hire Drivers Association Focus Group be 
noted and supported:

10.The following measures would be undertaken to alleviate problems at the 
railway station:

• Wolverhampton Private Hire Drivers Association to work with Council 
Officers to help to resolve problems;

11.The following existing and proposed means for the Licensing Authority to 
communicate with drivers:

• Increased direct communication via email and SMS
• Newsletter (Electronic)
• Training Sessions for online applications
• One stop website for drivers

12.That the following means for the Licensing Authority to encourage a positive 
public perception of the private hire trade be noted and endorsed:

• Good news stories through the Council’s Communications Team 
• Signage in vehicles
• Explore the use of CCTV in Vehicles
• Work with Wolverhampton Private Hire Drivers Association on Preventing 

Crime and Safeguarding our Communities

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Licensing Sub-Committee
Minutes - 26 July 2017

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Anwen Muston

Employees
Mike Hooper Democratic Services Officer
Elaine Moreton Section Leader - Licensing
Jacky Bramley Legal Executive/Assistant
Yahya Uddin Democratic Services Apprentice (observing)
Ala Sairani Legal Intern (observing)

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Inston.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within 
paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the act relating to the business affairs of particular 
persons.

4 Application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver's Licence (RA) (14.00)

The Chair invited Elaine Moreton, Section Leader – Licensing and the Applicant (RA) 
into the Hearing, led round-table introductions and outlined the procedure to be 
followed.
 
The Section Leader – Licensing, outlined the report regarding an application for a 
Private Hire Driver Licence, which had been circulated to all parties in advance of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

meeting.  The matter had been referred to the Sub-Committee in accordance with 
Guidelines Relating to Relevance of Convictions and Breaches of Licence 
Conditions, specifically paragraph 5.1.9.  RA confirmed that the information 
contained within the report was accurate.
 
All parties were invited to question the Section Leader – Licensing on the report.  No 
questions were asked.

The Chair invited RA to make representations.
 
All present received copies of a written submission from RA and five character 
references (copies filed with these minutes), which had been received by the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance of the Hearing.  RA gave an overview of his 
current personal circumstances and acknowledged his convictions, saying that they 
had occurred during a bad patch in his life.

All parties were invited to question the Applicant on his submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Senior Legal Executive and 
the Section Leader – Licensing, RA detailed the situations that lead to his 
convictions, elaborated further on his personal circumstances and stated his 
relationships to those that had provided references.

The Chair invited RA to make a final statement.  RA felt that there was no need for 
him to repeat the evidence already provided.  He had made mistakes that he 
shouldn’t have and he did not think that he would make them again.  He had a family.  
He had no issues with females, it just happe
[...]
arties were invited to question the Section Leader – Licensing on the report.  No 
questions were asked.

The Chair invited MW to make representations.

Mr Khan requested that the Sub-Committee receive ten character references from 
associates of MW.  The Sub-Committee agreed to the request (copies filed with 
these minutes).

The Hearing was adjourned for 18 minutes to allow copies of the references to be 
made and for all parties to consider them.

Mr Khan drew attention to the terminology used within the DBS Criminal Record 
information in relation to MW’s conviction under paragraph 5.1.9.  He then stated that 
the references submitted demonstrated a reformed character, detailed his current 
personal circumstances and highlighted that his current employment required SIA 
accreditation and had therefore been subject to enhanced DBS checks.

Whilst it was acknowledged that all sexual offences were very serious, the one for 
which MW was convicted sat at the lower end of the scale.  He had no further 
convictions, he was a family man, he was remorseful and he had admitted to the 
offence.

All parties were invited to question the Applicant on his submission.
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the Senior Legal Executive and 
the Section Leader – Licensing, MW detailed the situations that lead to his 
convictions and elaborated further on his personal and work circumstances.  Mr 
Khan confirmed that MW had applied to Birmingham City Council for a Licence and 
had been refused.
 
MW, Mr Khan, the Section Leader (Licensing), the Democratic Services Apprentice 
and the Legal Intern left the room to allow the Sub-Committee to determine the 
matter.
 
The Chair invited all parties to return.
 
The Chair detailed the decision of the Sub-Committee.

Page 11



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 
Resolved:

That having considered all the evidence both written and oral, provided 
at the hearing, the Sub-Committee is not satisfied that MW is a fit and proper person 
and therefore, in accordance with Section 51 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence is not 
granted.  This decision is made in accordance with paragraph 5.1.9 of the guidelines 
relating to relevance of convictions and breaches of licence conditions agreed by the 
Licence Committee on 26 April 2017.

The Senior Legal Executive detailed the applicant’s right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the decision of the Sub-Committee, within 21 days of 
receipt of the decision, and the potential costs of doing so.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Licensing Committee
27 September 2017

Report title Terms of Reference. Public Events, Safety 
Advisory Group

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe
Originating service Governance
Accountable employee(s) Rob Edge

Tel
Email

Section Leader
01902 550106
rob.edge@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Committee is recommended to:

1. Endorse the Public Events Safety Advisory Groups terms of reference.

Recommendations for noting:

The Committee is asked to note:

1. That a full consultation of all members of the Public Events Safety Advisory Group has taken 
place.

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To inform Councillors of the Terms of Reference (TOR) drawn up by members of the Public 
Events Safety Advisory Group (PESAG).

2.0 Background

2.1 The PESAG provides advice and guidance to organisers of events to ensure they are aware 
of their responsibilities. The group is chaired by the Local Authority and its core is made up 
of representatives from West Midlands Police, West Midlands Fire Service, and West 
Midlands Ambulance Service. Other services, both internal and external to the Council, 
provide advice as and when required.

2.2 It is recognised that public events positively promote community development, social 
cohesion, civic and cultural identity and enhance community life. However, given the 
numbers of people attending such events there is also a requirement to deal with both 
potential risks to public safety and any adverse environmental impact.

2.3 A draft Terms of Reference has been circulated widely through the group membership and 
comments incorporated into the final TOR. The TOR covers the objectives of the group, it’s 
membership structure, and essentially it’s remit, all of which are covered in Appendix 1.

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 There are no direct financial implication arising from this report [SR/19092017/W]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 There are no direct legal implication arising from this report [RB/11092017/S]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report.

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

7.0 Human resources implications

7.1 There are no Human Resource implications arising from this report.

8.0 Corporate landlord implications

8.1 There are no Corporate Landlord implications arising from this report.

9.0 Schedule of background papers

9.1 None

Page 14



Public Events - Safety Advisory Group
Terms of Reference

Protocols
The Safety Advisory Group will: 
"Promote the health, safety and welfare of all those involved with public events, 
minimise the environmental impact of such events and apply the principles of 
sustainability to the conduct of any event, or to any arrangements ancillary to that 
event".

Page 15



1.0 Introduction

1.1 It is recognised that public events positively promote community development, social 
cohesion, civic and cultural identity and enhance community life. However, given the 
numbers of people attending such events there is also a requirement to deal with both 
potential risks to public safety and any adverse environmental impact. 

1.2 In recognition of thi
[...]
feguarding Children

PCT

NHS

Page 20



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Presented by:

Nigel Todd ROSPA Dip   MAIRSO   DSA  ADI

Senior Instructor (Driver Training) for Worcestershire County Council

IN PARTNERSHIP WITH

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 N
o: 7



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

• THE LAW:

The law requires all children travelling in the front or rear seat of any car, van or 
goods vehicle must use the correct child seat until they are either 135 cm in height or 
12 years old (which ever they reach first). 

After this they must use an adult seat belt.

It is the driver's responsibility to ensure that children under the age of 14 years are 
restrained correctly in accordance with the law.

Motor Vehicles (Wearing of Seat Belts) (Amendment) Regulations 2006

P
age 22



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

• Children under 3 years old

In the Front Seat:
Children MUST use the correct child car seat.

In the Rear Seat
Children MUST use the correct child restraint.

Exception
If a child car seat is not available in a licensed taxi or licensed private hire vehicle, 
the child may travel unrestrained in the rear. This is the only exception for children 
under 3 years. 

It was introduced for practical rather than safety reasons. 

It is the driver's legal responsibility to ensure that the child is correctly restrained.

Motor Vehicles (Wearing of Seat Belts) (Amendment) Regulations 2006

P
age 23



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

• Children 3 years and above, until they are EITHER 12 years old OR 135 cm tall

In the Front Seat
Children MUST use the correct child restraint.

In the Rear Seat
Children MUST use the correct restraint, where seat belts are fitted.

Exceptions
In the rear seats of a licensed taxi or private hire vehicle

If a child car seat is not available, children aged 3 years or older can travel in the 
rear wearing the adult seat belt

It is the driver's legal responsibility to ensure that the child is correctly restrained.

Motor Vehicles (Wearing of Seat Belts) (Amendment) Regulations 2006

P
age 24



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

The reality of the requirements:

P
age 25



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

Dogs in Vehicles

Rule 57 of the Highway Code states:
When in a vehicle make sure dogs or other animals are suitably restrained so they 
cannot distract you while you are driving or injure you, or themselves, if you stop 
quickly.

• This is advisory and not a direct legal requirement in law. 

• As with child seats there are practical issues which would directly effect PHV and 
Taxi drivers. 

Sections 168 to 171 of the Equality Act 2010 

Taxis and PHV drivers must (unless they have a medical exemption): 

• carry the assistance dog and allow it to remain with their owner

P
age 26



www.worcestershire.gov.uk

ANY QUESTIONS?

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Licensing Committee
27 September 2017

Report title Consultation exercise on proposed amendments 
to Private Hire Operator / Driver / Vehicle 
Conditions

Wards affected All

Accountable director Kevin O’Keefe

Originating service Governance

Accountable employee(s) Chris Howell
Tel
Email

Licensing Manager
01902 554554
chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Committee is recommended to:

1. Request Licensing Officers to undertake a consultation exercise with the trade groups.
2. Request a future report to Licensing Committee detailing the consultation responses and 

a final draft of private hire conditions, with a recommendation, for consideration.

Recommendations for noting:

The Committee is asked to note:

1. An internal consultation with Legal Services and Environmental Health has already been 
undertaken.

Page 29

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To gain support for consultation with the private hire trade group on the proposed draft 
changes to conditions for private hire Operator, Driver’s and Vehicles.

2.0 Background

2.1 Licensing Committee conditions licences for Private Hire Operator, Driver’s and Vehicles 
through The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (the Act).  

2.2 Private Hire conditions were last approved at Licensing Committee circa 2008.

2.3 There have been many changes with the recent onset of technology within the private 
hire trade. This together with the intricacy of cross border hiring necessitates the 
proposed draft changes at Appendices 1 to 3.

3.0 Proposal

3.1 The proposed draft changes shown at Appendices 1 to 3 bring the current conditions up 
to date and endeavours to set them out in plain English.

3.2 The changes are summarised below.
Operators

 Clarify requirements for cross border working, ensuring that Public Safety is not 
compromised.

 Set out access requirements to information held in satellite offices.
 Implement a service level agreement for responding to requests to provide 

information from authorised officers.
 Staff to undergo CSE training.

Driver
 Insert requirements to comply with traffic regulations to deal with vehicles simply 

waiting near busy venues so they are nearest to the fare when jobs are being 
allocated.

 Other minor changes to improve driver conduct and clearly set out requirements.

Vehicle
 Minor changes to improve the vehicle standards

3.2 Although there is no legal requirement to consult with the private hire trade groups, in the 
interest of positive working relationships, it is proposed to consult with the private hire 
trade groups.

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 The proposed CSE training for the staff of private hire operators can be accommodated 
within the existing private hire budgets. [SR/18092017/W]

Page 30



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.0 Legal implications

5.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Part II (the Act) allows the 
local authority to condition licences for 
[...]
 the 
default conditions applicable to all private hire licensed Operators. Licensing Services 
shall make reasonable endeavour to publicise any change to conditions which can be 
challenged in the Magistrate Court within 21 days of the Committee date.

NB Please note that should you feel aggrieved by any of the conditions in this licence 
then you have the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days from the 
date when this licence is issued.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item No: 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 26 July 2017 - Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Terms of Reference Public Events, Safety Advisory Group
	Appendix 1 for Terms of Reference. Public Events, Safety Advisory Group

	7 Child Seats and Assistance Dogs in Licensed Vehicles
	8 Consultation Exercise on proposed amendments to Driver, Vehicle, Operator conditions
	Consultation Exercise Appendix 1 (2)
	Consultation Exercise Appendix 2 (2)
	Consultation Exercise Appendix 3 (2)

	10 Targeted campaign to improve the presentation of Hackney Carriage Vehicles in the City



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Licensing Committee
Minutes - 27 September 2017

Attendance

Members of the Licensing Committee
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair)
Cllr Rita Potter (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Ian Claymore
Cllr Patricia Patten
Cllr Keith Inston
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Judith Rowley

Employees
Rob Edge Section Leader - Licensing
Chris Howell Licensing Manager
Sarah Hardwick Solicitor
Donna Cope
Nigel Todd

Democratic Services Officer
Senior Driver Training Instructor - Worcestershire County 
Council 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Daniel Warren.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 12 July 2017 be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Licensing Sub-Committee - 26 July 2017 - Minutes
Resolved: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 26 July 
2017 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

6 Terms of Reference Public Events, Safety Advisory Group
Rob Edge, Section Leader, Licensing, presented a report seeking endorsement of 
the proposed Public Events Safety Advisory Group Terms of Reference. 

The Section Leader explained the purpose of the Public Events Safety Advisory 
Group (PESAG) and in response to questions from the Committee he stated the 
following:

 Due to the diverse nature of events considered by the PESAG, all events are 
done so on their own merit.

 The PESAG ensure that for each event, adequate security, staff, signage and 
any other requirements are in place to avoid unnecessary disruption.

Resolved:
That the proposed Public Events Safety Advisory Group Terms of Reference be 
endorsed and approved. 

7 Child Seats and Assistance Dogs in Licensed Vehicles
Nigel Todd, Senior Driver Training Instructor for Worcestershire County Council, 
gave a presentation regarding Child Seats and Assistance Dogs in Licensed 
Vehicles.

The Training Instructor provided the following responses to issues raised by the 
Committee:

 Child safety booster seats remain legal to use but are no longer available to 
purchase. 

 If a child safety seat is not available in a licensed taxi or licensed private hire 
vehicle, the child may travel unrestrained in the rear. This is only for children 
under 3 years.

 The passenger may provide their own safety seat in the vehicle. 
 Implementing car seat legislation for licensed vehicles is difficult as the driver 

is liable and can’t always assess the age / weight of the child. 
 Licensed vehicle drivers must (unless they have a medical exemption) carry 

the assistance dog, allow it to remain with their owner and ensure it is suitably 
restrained. Medical exception refers to allergies and the driver must have a 
medical certificate from a doctor as evidence.

The Training Instructor confirmed that all exemptions discussed within the 
presentation apply to licensed vehicles only.

Committee Members discussed the current legislation regarding child safety seats. 
They believed it did not protect children travelling in licensed vehicles and a 
suggestion was made that such vehicles should have adjustable seatbelts.

Resolved:
That the presentation and issues raised be noted.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

8 Consultation Exercise on proposed amendments to Driver, Vehicle, Operator 
conditions
Chris Howell, Licensing Manager, presented a report seeking support for 
consultation with the private hire trade group on the proposed draft changes to 
conditions for private hire Operator, Drivers and Vehicles.

The Licensing Manager provided the following responses to issues raised by the 
Committee:

 The new conditions would apply from the time a new licence is granted or 
renewed.

 There have been many changes with the recent onset of technology within the 
private hire trade. This together with the intricacy of cross border hiring 
necessitates the proposed draft changes

Resolved:
1. That Licensing Officers undertake a consultation exercise with the trade 

groups.
2. That the Licensing Manager submit a report to a future meeting of the 

Committee detailing the consultation responses and a final draft of private hire 
conditions, with a recommendation, for consideration.

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
10 Targeted campaign to improve the presentation of Hackney Carriage Vehicles 

in the City
The Licensing Manager, presented a report seeking authorisation for Licensing 
Officers to commence a campaign to improve the standards of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles in the City. 

He explained that the campaign focussed on improving the presentation of the 
vehicle only and that Licensing Compliance Officers will perform the vehicle 
inspections.  

The Committee supported the proposals but advised the Licensing Manager to be 
tactful and sensitive when addressing the trade. 

Resolved:
That the proposals detailed within the report be authorised and that Licensing 
Officers commence a campaign to improve the standards of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles in the City.


